

No. 20-1083

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ANTHONY KELLY,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
CASE NO. 1:19-cv-553-LO (HON. LIAM O'GRADY)

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Laura Metcoff Klaus
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
2101 L Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 533-2362
klausl@gtlaw.com

Michelle D. Gambino
Michael A. Hass
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
1750 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1000
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 749-1300
gambinom@gtlaw.com
hassm@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
V. ARGUMENT	8
A. Kelly’s Title VII Claims are Time-Barred	8
1. Standard of Review	9
2. Equitable Tolling Does Not Rescue Kelly’s Untimely Filing	9
B. Having Found Kelly’s Claims Were Time-Barred, The District Court Did Not Err in Denying Kelly’s Motion for Leave to Amend as Futile	15
1. Standard of Review	15
2. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Leave to Amend Due to Futility	16
VI. CONCLUSION	24
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Chiropractic v. Trigon Healthcare</i> , 367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	13
<i>Beaudett v. City of Hampton</i> , 775 F.2d 1274 (4th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Beaudry Motor Co. v. Abko Properties, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1986)	1
<i>Brinkman v. Nasseff Mechanical Contractors Inc.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (D. Minn. 2017).....	14
<i>Brown v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 730 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Cale v. City of Covington</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>In Re Canonico</i> , No. 16-34088 (Bankr. D. N.J. June 16, 2017).....	11
<i>Carey v. Throwe</i> , 957 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2020)	18, 19
<i>Center for Nuclear Responsibility, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 781 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	1
<i>Chao v. Virginia Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 291 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Chaudhry v. Gallerizzo</i> , 174 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1999)	15

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986).....	22
<i>Cohen v. Rosenstein</i> , 804 F.App’x 194 (4th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Crabill v. Charlotte Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 423 Fed. App’x. 314 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Cruz v. Maypa</i> , 773 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Cunningham v. Comm’r, Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , No. 17-1433 (4th Cir. Jan. 18, 2018).....	10
<i>Dalembert v. Pendergrass</i> , 376 B.R. 473 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2007).....	11
<i>Deabreu v. Novastar Home Mortg.</i> , 536 Fed. App’x 373 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Dyson v. District of Columbia</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 710 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Eisenberg v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 301 F.3d 220, 222 (4th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Fessenden v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-370 (N.D. Ind. 2016).....	12
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	15, 17
<i>Fuller v. Dep’t of Revenue, Oregon</i> , No. 100933C (Tax Ct. Or. 2010).....	12
<i>Gainey v. PEC Solutions, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2005).....	17

<i>Gayle v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2005)	10, 12
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	18
<i>HealthSouth Rehabilitation Hosp. v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 101 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir. 1996)	17, 18
<i>Hensley v. Koller</i> , 722 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Herrera v. First No. Sav. and Loan Ass’n</i> , 805 F.2d 896 (10th Cir. 1986)	1
<i>Huckabay v. Moore</i> , 142 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Hughes v. Halifax County School Bd.</i> , 823 F.2d 832 (4th Cir. 1987)	2, 3
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	10, 12
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....	21
<i>Johnson v. McBride</i> , 381 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Johnson v. Oroweat Foods Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 503 (4th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Kellum v. Comm’r</i> , 295 Fed.Appx. 47 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Kelly v. City of Alexandria, et al.</i> , No. 19-cv-985, <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 19-2377 (Nov. 29, 2019).....	2, 3, 20
<i>Kisor v. Willkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	15

<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006)	15, 21
<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Dir, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Mader v. United States</i> , 654 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	22
<i>Matrix Capital Mgmt. Fund, LP v. BearingPoint, Inc.</i> , 576 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	10
<i>Miller v. Maryland Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , No. 18-2253, 2020 WL 3127788 (4th Cir. June 12, 2020)	16
<i>Molina v. Richardson</i> , 578 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Moore v. Equitrans, LP.</i> , No. 19-1065, 2020 WL 3484067 (4th Cir. June 26, 2020)	17
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 589 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Perkins v. United States</i> , 55 F.3d 910, 917 (4th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Perry v. Housing Auth. of Charleston</i> , 664 F.2d 1210 (4th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Raplee v. United States</i> , 842 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003)	9, 11, 12

<i>Rubie v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , No. S-01-1303, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28250 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2003)	23
<i>Safar v. Tingle</i> , 859 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Small v. Endicott</i> , 998 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Thomas v. Shipka</i> , 818 F.2d 496 (6th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Turpin v. Mailet</i> , 591 F.2d 426 (2d Cir. 1979)	24
<i>United Community Bank v. Harper</i> , 489 B.R. 251 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2013)	11
<i>Varner v. Illinois State Univ.</i> , 150 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 528 U.S. 1110 (2000).....	19
<i>Waybright v. Frederick County</i> , 528 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Witasick v. Minnesota Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 802 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2015)	1
Constitutions:	
U.S. Const., Amend. IV	19
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	19, 24
Statutes and Rules:	
Law Enforcement Officer Safety Act, 18 U.S.C. § 921 <i>et seq.</i>	18, 19
Civil Rights Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1981 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	5
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	6, 18, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)	19, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....	5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	5, 9
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12(b)(6).....	22
Rule 58	1, 2
